

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

KIM CARTER, ASHLEY GENNOCK,  
KENNETH HARRISON, JENNA  
KASKORKIS, and DANIEL STYSLINGER,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GENERAL NUTRITION CENTERS, INC., a  
Delaware Corporation, GENERAL HOLDINGS,  
INC., a Delaware Corporation,

Defendants.

Case No: 2:16-cv-00633-MRH

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS'  
FEES AND EXPENSES, AND FOR  
REPRESENTATIVE PLAINTIFFS'  
SERVICE PAYMENTS**

Filed Electronically

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION AND SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS .....	2
A. Class Counsel Conducted Extensive Factual and Legal Investigation and Diligently Litigated this Matter.....	2
B. Class Counsel Engaged in Extensive Arms’-Length Settlement Discussions and Negotiated All Aspects of the Settlement .....	4
C. Preliminary Approval and Supervision of Class Notice .....	5
D. The Settlement Benefits Achieved By Class Counsel .....	6
1. Monetary Benefits to the Class .....	6
2. Injunctive Relief.....	7
3. Class Release .....	8
III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES ARE FAIR AND REASONABLE .....	8
A. Class Counsel’s Fee Request Should Be Evaluated Under the Percentage-of-Recovery Method .....	9
B. The Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable Under the Third Circuit’s <i>Gunter/Prudential</i> Factors .....	9
1. The Settlement Fund is Substantial and Confers a Benefit Upon Approximately 3.6 Million Class Members.....	10
2. The Lack of Opposition to Class Counsel’s Fee Request Weighs in Favor of Approval .....	12
3. The Excellent Result Achieved Demonstrates That Class Counsel Litigated this Matter With Skill, and Efficiency.....	12
4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation .....	14
5. Class Counsel Undertook Significant Risk of Nonpayment.....	14
6. Class Counsel Devoted Significant Time Prosecuting this Litigation.....	15
7. Class Counsel’s Fee and Expense Request of 25% of the Settlement Fund is in Line With Awards in Similar Cases.....	17

8.	The Settlement Benefits Are Attributable Solely to the Efforts of Class Counsel .....	18
9.	The Percentage Fee Approximates the Fee that Would Have Been Negotiated in the Private Market .....	18
10.	Innovative Terms of the Settlement.....	18
C.	The Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of Class Counsel’s Fee Request.....	19
D.	Class Counsel Are Entitled to Reimbursement of Reasonable Expenses.....	22
IV.	THE REQUESTED SERVICE PAYMENTS ARE REASONABLE.....	23
V.	CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abrams v. Lightolier, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Alexander v. Washington Mut. Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 07-4426, 2012 WL 6021103 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 4, 2012).....	21
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	9
<i>Brown v. Progressions Behavioral Health Servs., Inc.</i> , No. CV 16-6054, 2017 WL 2986300 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2017).....	23
<i>Bryan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	23
<i>First State Orthopaedics v. Concentra, Inc.</i> , 534 F.Supp.2d 500 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	17
<i>Fleisher v. Fiber Comp., LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. 12-1326, 2014 WL 866441 (E.D. Pa. March 5, 2014).....	23
<i>Frederick v. Range Resources-Appalachia, LLC</i> , No. 08-288, 2011 WL 1045665 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 17, 2011) .....	17
<i>Gattinella v. Kors</i> , No. 14-cv-5731, 2016 WL 690877 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2016).....	11
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9, 10, 12, 15
<i>Hall v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 154 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	9
<i>Halley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Harshbarger v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV 12-6172, 2017 WL 6525783 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2017).....	18, 19
<i>Haught v. Summit Res., LLC</i> , No. 1:15-CV-0069, 2016 WL 1301011 (M.D. Pa. April 4, 2016).....	24
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	10
<i>Huffman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 2:10-CV-05135, 2019 WL 1499475 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2019) .....	17
<i>In re Aetna Inc. Securities Litig.</i> , No. CIV.A. MDL 1219, 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001).....	22
<i>In re Am. Inv’rs Life Ins. Co. Annuity Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 226 (E.D.Pa. 2009).....	22, 24

<i>In re Am. Investors Life Ins. Co. Annuity Marketing and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , MDL 1712, 2009 WL 4912164 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 18, 2009).....	12
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	12, 19
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>In re CertainTeed Corp. Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 2010).....	14
<i>In re CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.</i> , 303 F.R.D. 199, 225 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	23
<i>In re Cigna-Am. Specialty Health Admin. Fee Litig.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-03967-NIQA, 2019 WL 4082946 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019) .....	10, 17, 18, 20
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	14, 17
<i>In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....	13, 18, 20
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....	23
<i>In re Merck &amp; Co., Inc. Vytorin Erisa Litig.</i> , No. CIV. A. 08-CV-285DMC, 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) .....	17, 18, 21
<i>In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....	14
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	9, 21
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	10, 19
<i>In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 .....	21, 22
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 08-1432 (DMC) (JAC), 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012).....	15, 20
<i>In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....	10, 13, 14, 20
<i>Krimes v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA.</i> , No. 15-5087, 2017 WL 2262998 (E.D. Pa. May 24, 2017) .....	20
<i>Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.</i> , 95 F.Supp.2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997) .....	17
<i>Martin v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-0878, 2008 WL 906472 (M.D. Pa. March 31, 2008).....	22
<i>McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 80 F.Supp.3d 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015) .....	17

*Mckenna v. City of Phila.*, 582 F.3d 447, 455 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 19

*Mo. v. Jenkins by Agyei*, 491 U.S. 274, 283-84 (1989) ..... 20

*Moore v. GMAC Mortg.*, No. 07-4296, 2014 WL 125318188 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 19, 2014) ..... 21

*Myers v. Jani-King of Philadelphia, Inc.*, No. CV 09-1738,  
 2019 WL 4034736 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 26, 2019) ..... 15

*Russell v. Kohl's Dep't Stores, Inc.*, No. EDCV151143RGKSPX,  
 2016 WL 6694958 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2016) ..... 11

*Sullivan v. DB Invs. Inc.*, 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 8

*Wallace v. Powell*, 288 F.R.D. 347. 374 (M.D. Pa. 2012)..... 15, 17, 18

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) ..... 8

**Statutes**

16 C.F.R. §§ 233.1 ..... 7

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17501 ..... 7
